
SIXTH AMENDMENT TO SUPERINTENDENT EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  

CORONADO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
AND KARL MUELLER 

 
This Sixth Amendment to the Superintendent Employment Contract (the "Sixth 

Amendment") is entered into as of March 10, 2022 by and between the Board of Trustees of the 
Coronado Unified School District ("District"), and Karl Mueller ("Superintendent"), as follows: 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the District and Superintendent are parties to an Employment Contract 
dated May 12, 2016 (the "Agreement"), which is attached hereto;  

 
WHEREAS, the District and Superintendent amended the Agreement on September 9, 

2021 (the "Fifth Amendment," attached hereto), which in part provided a 1.5% salary increase 
effective July 1, 2021, for receiving a satisfactory evaluation; 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7.C of the Agreement, the Board may, in its discretion, 
increase the Superintendent’s salary over and beyond the 1.5% based on consideration of other 
factors; 

 
WHEREAS, after the Board approved the Fifth Amendment, the District’s other 

certificated and classified employees received a 3.0% increase to their salary schedules, effective 
July 1, 2021, which applied in addition to annual step and column increases; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement in order to adjust the 

Superintendent’s compensation. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the District and Superintendent hereby agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Compensation. Pursuant to Section 7.C of the Agreement, the Superintendent's annual salary 

is hereby increased by an additional 3.0%, effective July 1, 2021. Section 7.A of the 
Agreement is therefore amended to state that the Superintendent's annual salary shall be 
$218,062, effective July 1, 2021, which shall be paid in twelve (12) approximately equal 
monthly installments.   
 

2. No Other Modification.  All other terms set forth in the Agreement and prior amendments 
shall remain in full force and effect, unless modified by the specific terms of this Sixth 
Amendment. 
 

3. Entire Agreement.  The attached Agreement, subject to the amendments set forth herein,  
represents the full and complete agreement between the parties.   

 
 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Sixth Amendment to the Agreement 
as of the day and year set forth above. 
 
 
___________________________    Date ___________________ 
Esther Valdes-Clayton  
President, Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
_________________________                                          Date ___________________                 
Helen Anderson-Cruz        
Vice President, Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
_________________________          Date ___________________                                      
Whitney Antrim        
Clerk, Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
_________________________           Date___________________                                       
Lee Pontes        
Member, Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
_________________________        Date ___________________                                      
Bruce Shepherd    
Member, Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
_________________________                                 Date ___________________                              
Karl Mueller        
Superintendent 



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO SUPERINTENDENT EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  

CORONADO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
AND KARL MUELLER 

 
This Fourth Amendment to the Superintendent Employment Contract (the "Fourth 

Amendment") is entered into as of August 13, 2020, by and between the Board of Trustees of the 
Coronado Unified School District ("District"), and Karl Mueller ("Superintendent"), as follows: 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the District and Superintendent are parties to an Employment Contract 
dated May 12, 2016 (the "Agreement"), which is attached hereto;  

 
WHEREAS, the District and Superintendent amended the Agreement on August 17, 

2017 (the "First Amendment," attached hereto), and which extended the term of the Agreement 
from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020; 

 
WHEREAS, the District and Superintendent further amended the Agreement on June 21, 

2018 (the "Second Amendment," attached hereto), which extended the term of the Agreement 
from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021; 

 
WHEREAS, the District and Superintendent further amended the Agreement on June 20, 

2019 (the "Third Amendment," attached hereto), which extended the term of the Agreement from 
July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022; 
 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent received a satisfactory evaluation in the 2019-20 school 
year; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement in order to extend the 

Superintendent's term of employment, increase his compensation and temporarily modify his 
fringe benefits. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the District and Superintendent hereby agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Term of Employment.  Section 2, Term of Employment, of the Agreement is hereby amended 

to state that the term of the Agreement is from July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2023. 
 

2. Compensation. Section 7.C of the Agreement is amended, effective July 1, 2020, to state the 
following: 
 

Subject to a satisfactory evaluation for the preceding year, the Superintendent's salary 
may be increased by up to 2.5% annually. The Board and Superintendent recognize the 
nature of the Superintendent's role is unique among all of the District's employees. 
Accordingly, the Board may, in its discretion, approve an additional salary adjustment(s) 
during the term of this Agreement, over and beyond 2.5%, based on consideration of 



other factors. Any consideration of a salary increase shall first be discussed in closed 
session at a regular meeting of the Board. 

 
Pursuant to this revision, the Superintendent's annual salary is hereby increased by 2.5%, 
effective July 1, 2020, for satisfactory performance in the 2019-20 school year. In addition, 
the Superintendent's annual salary is hereby increased by an additional 1.0%, effective July 
1, 2020, in recognition of the Superintendent's growth and continued contributions to the 
District. Section 7.A of the Agreement is therefore amended to state that the Superintendent's 
annual salary shall be $208,582, effective July 1, 2020, which shall be paid in twelve (12) 
approximately equal monthly installments.   
 

3. Vacation. For the 2019-20 school year only, the Superintendent will be compensated for 20 
days of unused vacation days that, but for having to tend to the unforeseen emergency caused 
by the COVID-19 pandemic and its impacts on the District's schools, the Superintendent 
would have taken prior to June 30, 2020. This payment is in recognition of the unique 
circumstances caused by the COVID-19 emergency and that, under Section 7.D of the 
Agreement, only a limited number of unused vacation days may carry-over into the next 
school year. Compensation for these days will be at the Superintendent's rate of pay in effect 
in the 2019-20 school year, for a total payment of $16,655, subject to any withholdings 
required by state and federal laws. This payment, which temporarily modifies Section 7.D of 
the Agreement, is specific to the 2019-20 school year only and will not, absent mutual 
agreement between the parties, be available thereafter.   
 

4. No Other Modification.  All other terms set forth in the Agreement and prior amendments 
shall remain in full force and effect, unless modified by the specific terms of this Fourth 
Amendment. 
 

5. Entire Agreement.  The attached Agreement, subject to the amendments set forth herein,  
represents the full and complete agreement between the parties.   

 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Fourth Amendment to the Agreement 
as of the day and year set forth above. 
 
 
 
___________________________    Date ___________________ 
Julie Russell 
President, Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
 
_________________________                                          Date ___________________                 
Lee Pontes        
Vice President, Board of Trustees 
 



 
 
_________________________          Date ___________________                                                          
Esther Valdes-Clayton        
Clerk, Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
_________________________           Date___________________                                                        
Helen Anderson-Cruz        
Member, Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
_________________________        Date ___________________                                                            
Maria Simon      
Member, Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
_________________________                                 Date ___________________                              
Karl Mueller        
Superintendent 
323-4/4718781.2  



THIRD AMENDMENT TO SUPERINTENDENT EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT
BETWEEN THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE

CORONADO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
AND KARL MUELLER

This Third Amendment to the Superintendent Employment Contract (the "Third
Amendment") is entered into as of June 21, 2019, by and between the Board of Trustees of the 
Coronado Unified School District ("District"), and Karl Mueller ("Superintendent"), as follows:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the District and Superintendent are parties to an Employment Contract 
dated May 12, 2016 (the "Agreement"), which is attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the District and Superintendent amended the Agreement on August 17,
2017 (the "First Amendment," attached hereto), and which extended the term of the Agreement 
from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020;

WHEREAS, the District and Superintendent further amended the Agreement on June 21,
2018 (the "Second Amendment," attached hereto), which extended the term of the Agreement 
from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021;

WHEREAS, the Superintendent received a satisfactory evaluation in the 2018-19 school 
year; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement in order to extend the 
Superintendent's term of employment and increase his compensation.

NOW, THEREFORE, the District and Superintendent hereby agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows:

1. Term of Employment. Section 2, Term of Employment, of the Agreement is hereby amended
to state that the term of the Agreement is from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022.

2. Compensation. Pursuant to Section 7.C, Compensation, of the Agreement, the
Superintendent's annual salary is hereby increased by 1.5%, effective July 1, 2019, for
satisfactory performance in the 2018-19 school year. In addition, the Superintendent's annual
salary is hereby increased by an additional 3.0%, in recognition of the Superintendent's
growth and contributions to the District.  Section 7.A of the Agreement is therefore amended
to state that the Superintendent's annual salary shall be $201,528.00, which shall be paid in
twelve (12) approximately equal monthly installments.

3. No Other Modification. All other terms set forth in the Agreement and prior amendments
shall remain in full force and effect, unless modified by the specific terms of this Third
Amendment.

4. Entire Agreement. The attached Agreement, subject to the amendments set forth herein,



represents the full and complete agreement between the parties.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Third Amendment to the Agreement
as of the day and year set forth above.

___________________________ Date ___________________
Lee Pontes
President, Board of Trustees

_________________________ Date ___________________
Julie Russell
Vice President, Board of Trustees

_________________________ Date ___________________
Esther Valdez
Clerk, Board of Trustees

_________________________ Date___________________
Maria Simon
Member, Board of Trustees

_________________________ Date ___________________
Helen Anderson-Cruz
Member, Board of Trustees

_________________________ Date ___________________
Karl Mueller
Superintendent
323-4/4505401.1



SECOND AMENDMENT TO SUPERINTENDENT EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  

CORONADO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
AND KARL MUELLER 

 
This Second Amendment to the Superintendent Employment Contract (the "Second 

Amendment") is entered into as of June 21, 2018, by and between the Board of Trustees of the 
Coronado Unified School District ("District"), and Karl Mueller ("Superintendent"), as follows: 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the District and Superintendent are parties to an Employment Contract 
dated May 12, 2016 (the "Agreement"), which is attached hereto;  

 
WHEREAS, the District and Superintendent amended the Agreement on August 17, 

2017 (the "First Amendment," attached hereto), which extended the term of the Agreement from 
July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020; 
 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent received a satisfactory evaluation in the 2017-18 school 
year; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement in order to extend the 

Superintendent's term of employment and increase his compensation. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the District and Superintendent hereby agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Term of Employment.  Section 2, Term of Employment, of the Agreement is hereby amended 

to state that the term of the Agreement is from July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021. 
 

2. Compensation. Pursuant to Section 7, Compensation, of the Agreement, the Superintendent's 
annual salary is hereby increased by 1.5%, effective July 1, 2018.  Section 7.A of the 
Agreement is hereby amended to state that the Superintendent's annual salary shall be 
$192,850, which shall be paid in twelve (12) approximately equal monthly installments. 
 

3. No Other Modification.  All other terms set forth in the Agreement and prior amendments 
shall remain in full force and effect, unless modified by the specific terms of this Second 
Amendment. 
 

4. Entire Agreement.  The attached Agreement, subject to the amendments set forth herein,  
represents the full and complete agreement between the parties.   

 
 
 
 
 
 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment to the 
Superintendent Employment Contract as of the day and year set forth above. 
 
 
 
___________________________    Date ___________________ 
Maria Simon 
President, Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
 
_________________________                                                                                                                                       
Karl Mueller       Date ___________________ 
Superintendent 
00323-00004/4271771.1  



FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUPERINTENDENT EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT 
BETWEEN THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  

CORONADO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
AND KARL MUELLER 

 
This First Amendment to the Superintendent Employment Contract (the "First 

Amendment") is entered into as of August 17, 2017, by and between the Board of Trustees of the 
Coronado Unified School District ("District") and Karl Mueller ("Superintendent"), as follows: 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the District and Superintendent are parties to an Employment Contract 
dated May 12, 2016 (the "Agreement"), which is attached hereto;  
 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent received a satisfactory evaluation in the 2016-17 school 
year; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement in order to extend the 

Superintendent's term of employment. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, the District and Superintendent hereby agree to amend the 
Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Term of Employment.  Section 2, Term of Employment, of the Agreement is hereby amended 

to state that the term of the Agreement is from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020.  
 

2. No Other Modification.  Except as amended herein, the Agreement shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect.   
 

3. Entire Agreement.  The attached Agreement, subject to the amendment set forth herein,  
represents the full and complete agreement between the parties.   

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the 
Superintendent Employment Contract as of the day and year set forth above. 
 
 
 
___________________________    Date ___________________ 
Maria Simon 
President, Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
 
_________________________                                                                                                                                       
Karl Mueller       Date ___________________ 
Superintendent 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUPERINTENDENT EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT 

BETWEEN THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  

CORONADO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AND KARL MUELLER 

 

This First Amendment to the Superintendent Employment Contract (the "First 

Amendment") is entered into as of August 17, 2017, by and between the Board of Trustees of the 

Coronado Unified School District ("District") and Karl Mueller ("Superintendent"), as follows: 
 

RECITALS 
 

WHEREAS, the District and Superintendent are parties to an Employment Contract 

dated May 12, 2016 (the "Agreement"), which is attached hereto;  

 

WHEREAS, the Superintendent received a satisfactory evaluation in the 2016-17 school 

year; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement in order to extend the 

Superintendent's term of employment. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the District and Superintendent hereby agree to amend the 

Agreement as follows: 

 

1. Term of Employment.  Section 2, Term of Employment, of the Agreement is hereby amended 

to state that the term of the Agreement is from July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2020.  

 

2. No Other Modification.  Except as amended herein, the Agreement shall remain unchanged 

and in full force and effect.   

 

3. Entire Agreement.  The attached Agreement, subject to the amendment set forth herein,  

represents the full and complete agreement between the parties.   

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to the 

Superintendent Employment Contract as of the day and year set forth above. 

 

 

 

___________________________    Date ___________________ 

Maria Simon 
President, Board of Trustees 
 
 
 
 

_________________________                                                                                                                                       

Karl Mueller       Date ___________________ 

Superintendent 


















	Sixth_Amendment_to_Superintendent_Contract__K._Mueller__-_3.10
	superintendent_-_current_contract
	Fourth Amendment to Superintendent Contract (K. Mueller) - 8.13.20 (4718781_2)
	Third Amendment to Superintendent Contract - June 20 2019
	Approved June 21 2018 Supt Contract - Website
	Second Amendment to Supt Contract with First Amendment
	Second Amendment to Superintendent Contract (K. Mueller) (4271771_1)
	First Amendment to Superintendent Contract 8-17-17

	super contract mueller 2016





